

Nos. 09-993 VIDE 09-1039, 09-1501

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PLIVA, INC., et al., 09-993 *vide* 09-1039, *Petitioners*,

v.

GLADYS MENSING, *Respondent*.

---

ACTAVIS ELIZABETH, LLC, 09-1039 *vide* 09-993, *Petitioner*,

v.

GLADYS MENSING, *Respondent*.

---

ACTAVIS, INC., 09-1501, *Petitioner*,

v.

JULIE DEMAHY, *Respondent*.

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts  
of Appeals for the Fifth and Eighth Circuits*

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS MEDICAL  
LIABILITY TRUST, TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR PATIENT  
ACCESS, NORTH CAROLINA MEDICAL SOCIETY,  
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA  
MEDICAL MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, AND  
LOUISIANA STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JAY HENDERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
HENDERSON, BLOCK  
& ELMORE, PLLC  
5020 MONTROSE BLVD.  
SUITE 300  
HOUSTON, TX 77006  
(713) 275-4050  
Jhenderson@hbelaw.com

R. BRENT COOPER  
DIANA L. FAUST  
COOPER & SCULLY, P.C.  
900 JACKSON ST., SUITE 100  
DALLAS, TX 75202  
(214) 712-9540  
brent.cooper@cooperscully.com  
diana.faust@cooperscully.com

March 2, 2011 (*counsel continued on inside cover*)

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

DONALD P. WILCOX  
*Vice President and General Counsel*  
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
401 WEST 15TH STREET  
AUSTIN, TX 78701  
(512) 370-1336

*Of Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. A Comprehensive and Active System of Post-Marketing Safety Surveillance is of Vital Importance to Patient Health and Safety ..	6
B. Assuring Product Safety Mandates An Ongoing Duty to Monitor and Take Action .....	10
C. Principles of Federalism and Constitutional Recognition of States' Rights Warrant Respect for Local Health-Care Policy .....	23
D. The Current Appeal Has Significant Ramifications for the Safety of Generic Drugs and Responsibility for Patient Safety .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir.1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 869 (1974) . . . . .	18
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth L.L.C.</i> , No. 09-152, 2011 WL 588789 (Feb. 22, 2011) .	33
<i>Demahy v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3745 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2010) (No. 09- 1501) . . . . .	9, 18, 27, 31
<i>Foster v. Am. Home Prods.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	18
<i>Gaeta v. Perrigo Pharms. Co.</i> , No. 09-15001, 2011 WL 198420 (9th Cir. Jan. 24, 2011) . . . . .	18, 27, 33
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	23
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3522 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2010), <i>and cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 78 U.S.LW 3523 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2010) . . . . .	9, 18, 27
<i>McNeil v. Wyeth</i> , 462 F.3d 364 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	15

*Owens-Illinois v. Zenobia*,  
325 Md. 420, 601 A.2d 633 (Md.1992) . . . . . 18

*Pustejovsky v. PLIVA, Inc.*,  
623 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 11

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) . . . 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 23, 25-27

**Statutes, Rules & Constitutions**

21 C.F.R. § 80(c) . . . . . 24

21 C.F.R. § 80(d) . . . . . 24

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e) . . . . . 25

21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e) . . . . . 25

21 C.F.R. § 208 . . . . . 16

21 C.F.R. § 314.98 . . . . . 24

**Miscellaneous**

Abenheim, L., *et al.*, *International Primary  
Pulmonary Hypertension Study (IPPHS),  
Appetite-Suppressant Drugs and the Risk of  
Primary Pulmonary Hypertension*,  
335(9) N. ENG. J. MED. 609 (Aug. 29, 1996) . . 12

AMA Policy H-125.984,  
AM. MED. ASS’N (June 2007) . . . . . 7, 10, 29, 32

Carpenter, L., <i>Generic Substitution and Biopharmaceuticals: Where Are All the Follow-On Biologies? And How Much Money Will They Save?</i> , NAT'L L. REV. (Jan. 1, 2010) . . . . .	30
<i>Code of Ethics Opinion 9.032 -- Reporting Adverse Drug or Device Events</i> , AM. MED. ASS'N (1994) . . . . .	7, 10
<i>Code of Medical Ethics: Opinion 8.08 – Informed Consent</i> , AM. MED. ASS'N (2006) . . . . .	29
Connolly, H., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Valvular Heart Disease Associated With Fenfluramine-Phentermine</i> , 337(9) N. ENG. J. MED. 581 (Aug. 28, 1997) . .	13
<i>COX-2 Selective (includes Bextra, Celebrex, and Vioxx) and Non-Selective Non-Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs (NSAIDs)</i> , U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN. (Apr. 7, 2005) . .	14
Curfman, G., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Doctors Should Worry About Preemption</i> , 359(1) N. ENG. J. MED. 1 (July 3, 2008) . . . . .	8
DeAngelis, C., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prescription Drugs, Products Liability and Preemption of Tort Litigation</i> , 300(16) J. AM. MED. ASS'N 1939 (2008) . . . . .	7
Du, W., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Drug Safety Surveillance in China and Other Countries: A Review and Comparison</i> , 11 INT'L SOC. FOR PHARMACOECONOMICS AND OUTCOMES RESEARCH S130-36 (2008) . . . . .	22

<i>EGA Fact Sheet on Generic Medicines, Pharmacovigilance and Generic Medicines: Ensuring Ongoing Patient Safety,</i> EUROPEAN GENERIC MEDICINES ASS'N . . . . .	22
<i>FDA News Release: FDA Warns Against Certain Uses Of Asthma Drug Terbutaline For Preterm Labor: Certain Uses Could Lead To Maternal Heart Problems And Death,</i> U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN. (Feb. 17, 2011) .	15
<i>Facts at a Glance,</i> GENERIC PHARM. ASS'N (U.S.) . . . . .	30
<i>Gastwirth, J., The Need for Careful Evaluation of Epidemiological Evidence in Product Liability Cases: A Reexamination of Wells v. Ortho and Key Pharmaceuticals,</i> 2 LAW, PROBABILITY AND RISK 151 (2003) . . . .	18
<i>Goldman, D., et al., Prescription Drug Cost Sharing: Associations with Medication and Medical Utilization and Spending Health,</i> 298(1) J. AM. MED. ASS'N 61 (2007) . . . . .	29
<i>Gostin, L., The Deregulatory Effects of Preempting Tort Litigation; FDA Regulation of Medical Devices,</i> 299(19) J. AM. MED. ASS'N 2313 (May 21, 2008) . . . . .	17
<i>Government Opposes Certiorari In Mensing Generic Preemption Case,</i> DRUG AND DEVICE L. (Nov. 4, 2010) . . . . .	12

Harris, G., <i>Ban is Advised on Top 2 Pills for Pain Relief</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 1, 2009) . . . . .	31
Herper, M., <i>America's Most Popular Drugs</i> , FORBES (May 11, 2010) . . . . .	30, 32
INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF PHARMACOVIGILANCE, <a href="http://www.isoonline.org">http://www.isoonline.org</a> . . . . .	22
<i>Medication Guide Reglan</i> , U. S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN. (June 2009) . . .	16
Noah, L., <i>Platitudes About "Product Stewardship" in Torts: Continuing Drug Research and Education</i> , 15 MICH. TELECOMM. AND TECH. L. REV. 359 (2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Orange Book: Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations</i> , U. S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN. (Jan. 2011) . . .	30
<i>Patient Physician Relationship Topics: Informed Consent</i> , AM. MED. ASS'N . . . . .	29
Porter, M., <i>The Lohr Decision: FDA Perspective and Position</i> , 52 FOOD DRUG L.J. 7 (1997) . . . . .	7
<i>Presentation to the House of Commons Standing Committee on Health: Study on Post-Market Surveillance</i> , CANADIAN GENERIC PHARM. ASS'N 1 (Feb. 5, 2008) . . . . .	20, 21



<i>Propoxyphene-Containing Products</i> , U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN. (Dec. 6, 2010) . . . . .	13
Ramey, M., <i>Conte v. Wyeth: Caveat Innovator and the Case for Perpetual Liability in Drug Labeling</i> , 4 PITT. J. ENVTL. & PUB. HEALTH L. 73 (2010) . . . . .	9, 19, 26, 31
Reid, M., <i>Comment, Vermont Supreme Court Rules That Food and Drug Administration Regulations Do Not Preempt State Failure-to- Warn Claims: Levine v. Wyeth</i> , 4 J. HEALTH & BIOMEDICAL L. 413 (2008) . . . . .	19
Ross, K. and Prince, D., <i>Post-Sale Duties</i> , 74 BROOK. L. REV. 963 (2009) . . . . .	18
Ross, K., <i>Post-Sale Duty to Warn, A Report of the Products Liability Committee</i> , AM. BAR ASS'N SECTION ON LITIGATION (2004) . . . . .	17
Sharma, V., <i>Pharmacovigilance: Playing by the Rules</i> , PHARMAASIA (June 1, 2009) . . . . .	22
<i>The Importance of Pharmacovigilance: Safety Monitoring of Medicinal Products</i> , WORLD HEALTH ORG. OFC. OF PUBLICATIONS (2002) . . . . .	20
U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN., <a href="http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/Drug&lt;br/&gt;Safety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforP&lt;br/&gt;atientsandProviders/UCM111376.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/Drug Safety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforP atientsandProviders/UCM111376.pdf</a> . . . . .	17

- U. S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN.,  
<http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/UCM111378.pdf> . . . . . 16
- Vladeck, D., *The FDA and Deference Lost: A Self-Inflicted Wound or the Product of a Wounded Agency? A Response to Professor O'Reilly*,  
 93 CORNELL L. REV. 981 (2008) . . . . . 19, 26
- Volume 9A of The Rules Governing Medicinal Products in the European Union - Guidelines on Pharmacovigilance for Medicinal Products for Human Use*,  
 EUROPEAN COMM'N (Sept. 2008) . . . . . 21
- What is a generic drug?*,  
 TEX. ST. BD. OF PHARM. (2002-2004) . . . . . 30
- Wysowski, D., *Adverse Drug Event Surveillance and Drug Withdrawals in the United States 1969-2002: The Importance of Reporting Suspected Reactions*,  
 165 ARCH INT'L. MED. 1363 (2005) . . . . . 17
- WHO COLLABORATING CENTRE FOR INTERNATIONAL DRUG MONITORING, THE UPPSALA MONITORING CENTRE,  
<http://www.who-umc.org> . . . . . 22
- Zellmer, S., *Preemption by Stealth*,  
 45 HOUS. L. REV. 1659 (2009) . . . . . 19
